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$ ,? s ' November 15, 1996-

. |MrL Sherwood B'auman. Chairperson
Save the: Wills Creek .

,

' Water Resources Committee
6354 Cowgi11 Lane
Cumberland.- OH 43732'

>

Dear Mr. Bauman:
'

,

|-~ you have proposed for decommissioning of the Shieldilloy. Metallurgical.
In an August 23. 1996. Federal Reaister notice; NRC. described an alternative

. Corporation s facility in Cambridge. Ohio.1 In<the notice, we described the
.

-alternative and solicited public comments on it. .In ourLSeptemberfl6. 1996,
public meeting in Cambridge on the draft environmental' impact statement (EIS)
for this facility, you stated that you had more detailed information onryour
alternative, but that it was only>available*to.certain citizens of; Guernsey
County. You did not provide a copy to NRC._.

- .*
.

V ',
.

.'..

mv : .

I-amrequestingacopyofthatmored5 tailed 5informationthat'youheferred'to
in the meeting'for our use in developing the final- EIS?If you choose to not
provide this information by November 30.|1996, the close of the public comment .
period, we.will use the information you_previously' submitted to us for.our
evaluation. -along with our own independent analyses. - >

,

,

If you have any questions, please call me at-301-415-6668. '

,

Sincerely. - 0riginal' signed byl'
'

James E. Ken [nedy. Srz ProjectWanager
low-Level? Waste and Regulatory

Issues Section
low-level Waste and Decommissioning

Projects Branch-
. Division of Waste _ Management
Office of Nuclear _ Material Safety

and Safeguards
Docket No.: 040-08948
License.No.: SMB-1507-

'cc: Shieldalloy Cambridge
' Distribution List
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; November 15, 1996 ' '.'

Mr. Sherwcod Bauman. Chairperson.

^

Save the Wills Creek
| Water Resources Committee' 6354 Cowgill Lane

Cumberland. OH 43732
,

i

Dear Mr. Bauman:

In an August 23. 1996. Federal Reaister notice NRC described an alternative
i you have proposed for decommissioning of the Shieldalloy Metallurgical

Corporation's facility in Cambridge. Ohio. In the notice, we described the
,

alternative and solicited public comments on it. In our September 16. 1996.'

; public meeting in Cambridge on the draft environmental impact statement (EIS)
for this facility, you stated that you had more detailed information on your

i alternative, but that it was only available to certain citizens of Guernsey
|

County. You did not provide a copy to NRC.

; I am requesting a copy of that more detailed information that you referred to
1 in the meeting for our use in developing the final EIS. If you choose to not

provide this information by November 30, 1996, the close of the public comment
period, we will use the information you previously submitted to us for our

; evaluation, along with our own independent analyses.
!

j If you have any questions, please call me at 301-415-6668.

Sincerely. 0riginal signed by]
James E. Ken [nedy Sr. Project Manager;

2

1 Low-Level Waste and Regulatory
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i Issues Section i
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[f.")k UNITED STATES ,

g j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
4' WASHINGTON. D.C. 2006H001

%
4 . . . . ,& November 15, 19964

Mr. Sherwood Bauman. Chairperson
Save the Wills Creek

Water Resources Committee
6354 Cowgill Lane
Cumberland. OH 43732

Dear Mr. Bauman:

In an August 23. 1996. Federal Recister notice. NRC described an alternative
you have proposed for decommissioning of the Shieldalloy Metallurgical
Corporation's facility in Cambridge. Ohio. In the notice, we described the

alternative and solicited public comments on it. In our September 16. 1996,
public meeting in Cambridge on the draft environmental impact statement (EIS)
for this facility, you stated that you had more detailed information on your
alternative but that it was only available to certain citizens of Guernsey
County. You did not provide a copy to NRC.

I am requesting a copy of that more detailed information that you referred to
in the meeting for our use in developing the final EIS. If you choose to not
provide this information by November 30, 1996, the close of the public comment
period we will use the information you previously submitted to us for our i
evaluation along with our own independent analyses.

If you have any questions, please call me at 301-415-6668.
!

|

lSincerely. >

"

/JamesE. Kennedy.Sr.ProjectManager
Low-Level Waste and Regulatory

Issues Section
Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning

Projects Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

Docket No.: 040-08948
License No.- SMB-1507

cc: Shieldalloy Cambridge
Distribution List


